in accordance with paragraph 69I-5.004(2)(c), F.A.C.

(6) Include notes that describe the significant accounting policies used in preparing the

schedule.”

Condition:

Expenditures were misclassified to the incorrect CSFA Nos. for five of six state of Florida projects

reported in the Schedule.

Cause:

The Clinic’s internal controls in place over the preparation of the Schedule were not sufficient to

properly accumulate and accurately report expenditures by the correct CSFA number.

Effect or potential effect:

Reporting of expenditures to the incorrect CSFA Nos. results in a misstated Schedule and can also

potentially result in insufficient testing of the major state of Florida projects or improper

identification of major state of Florida projects for audit purposes.

Questioned costs:

None.

Mayo Clinic

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (continued)

 108

Section III – Federal Award and State Project Findings and Questioned Costs (continued)

Context:

The following table illustrates the impact of the misclassification of expenditures by CSFA No.:

CSFA No.

Expenditures as

Originally

Reported Adjustments

Expenditures as

Revised % Change

64.041 – $660,977 $660,977 100%

64.128 – $10,189,901 $10,189,901 100%

64.078 $12,935,742 ($10,505,246) $2,430,496 (81%)

64.130 $667,675 $642,415 $1,310,090 96%

64.135 $1,760,253 ($988,047) $772,206 (56%)

65.002 $727,941 – $727,941 –

Total $16,091,611 – $16,091,611 –

Identification as a repeat finding, if applicable:

This finding is not a repeat finding from the prior year.

Recommendation:

Management should implement more robust internal controls to ensure all state of Florida

expenditures are appropriately classified and reported in the Schedule.

Views of responsible officials:

Management agrees and will review and strengthen the controls over data capture for the creation

of the Schedule.

Mayo Clinic

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (continued)

 109

Section III – Federal Award and State Project Findings and Questioned Costs (continued)